fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, available information and assumptions and may be revised as additional
information becomes available. The actual adjustments to the consolidated financial statements upon the closing of the
Acquisition will depend on a number of factors, including additional information available and the net assets of Eleusian on
the closing date of the Acquisition. Therefore, the actual adjustments will differ from the preliminary pro forma adjustments
and the differences may be material. For example, the final purchase price allocation is dependent on, among other things, the
finalization of asset and liability valuations including but not limited to the valuation of intangible assets acquired. Any final
adjustment may change the allocation of purchase price, which could affect the fair value assigned to the assets and liabilities
and could result in a change to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

GREENSTAR BIOSCIENCES CORP. (FORMERLY BETHPAGE CAPITAL CORP.)
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at May 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) - Unaudited

2

  GreenStar   Eleusian

Pro forma
adjustments

Notes

Pro forma
consolidated

ASSETS
Current

Cash $ 44,294 $ 285,182 $ -  $ 329,476
Receivables  698,150  -  -   698,150
Prepaid expenses and deposits   19,070  22,372  -   41,442
Promissory note receivable  744,278  -  -   744,278

   1,505,792  307,554  -   1,813,346

Deposit  82,722  -  -   82,722
Intangible asset  3,967,417  -  2,897,082 4  6,864,499
Lease asset  347,879  -  -   347,879
Right of use  388,579  -  -   388,579
Deferred acquisition cost   68,935  -  -   68,935

Total assets $ 6,361,324  $ 307,554  $ 2,897,082   $ 9,565,960

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 440,722 $ 44,583 $ -  $ 485,305
Current lease liability  181,785  -  -   181,785
   622,507  44,583  -   667,090

 -

Lease liability  225,853  -  -   225,853
Total liabilities  848,360  44,583  -   892,943

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital  9,997,347   287,333   2,872,720  4  13,157,400
Reserves  2,383,776   425   (425)   2,383,776
Accumulated other comprehensive income  283,582   -   -   283,582
Deficit   (7,151,741)  (24,787)  24,787   (7,151,741)

Total Equity  5,512,964  262,971  2,897,082   8,673,017

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 6,361,324 $ 307,554 $ 2,897,082  $ 9,565,960

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma consolidated financial statements.

GREENSTAR BIOSCIENCES CORP. (FORMERLY BETHPAGE CAPITAL CORP.)
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
For the year ended May 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except share numbers) - Unaudited

3

  GreenStar   Eleusian

Pro
forma

adjustments Notes
Pro forma

consolidated

Revenue
License royalties $ 429,869  $   -   $ -  $ 429,869
Rental income  450,515   -   -   450,515

 880,384   -   -   880,384

Operating expenses
General and administrative  130,137   2,981   -   133,118
Insurance  118,693   -   -   118,693
Advertising  845,207   2,064   -   847,271
Rent expense  91,213   -   -   91,213
Bad debt expense  176,381   -   -   176,381
Professional fees  355,846   19,317   -   375,163
Consulting fees  176,718   -   -   176,718
Management fees   332,368   -   -   332,368
Interest expense  34,771   -   -   34,771
Amortization  215,052   -   -   215,052
Depreciation  299,514   -   -   299,514
Share-based compensation   1,046,684  425  -   1,047,109
   3,822,584   24,787   -   3,847,371

Loss before other items  (2,942,200)  (24,787)  -   (2,966,987)

Other items

Foreign exchange loss  24,976   -   -   24,976
Other income  (36,062)   -   -   (36,062)
Listing expense  8,713   -   -   8,713
Loss on derecognition of derivative
liability  7,909   -   -   7,909
Change in fair value of derivative
liability  (4,308)   -   -   (4,308)

Net loss  (2,943,428)  (24,787)  -   (2,968,215)

Other comprehensive income

Translation adjustment  75,028   -   -   75,028
Comprehensive loss $ (2,868,400) $ (24,787) $ -  $ (2,893,187)

Net loss per share
Basic and Diluted $  (0.04) $ (0.00) $ -  $ (0.02)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding
Basic and Diluted  68,188,268   6,102,255   63,201,058  7  131,389,326

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma consolidated financial statements.

GREENSTAR BIOSCIENCES CORP. (FORMERLY BETHPAGE CAPITAL CORP.)
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended May 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted) - Unaudited

4

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS